

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MCC (XIANGTAN) HEAVY INDUSTRIAL EQUIPMENT CO.,  
LTD., PETITIONER,

*v.*

LIEBHERR MINING & CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT, INC.,  
D/B/A LIEBHERR MINING EQUIPMENT NEWPORT NEWS  
Co., A VIRGINIA CORPORATION

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DARRYL M. WOO

WENDY WANG

VINSON & ELKINS LLP

*555 Mission St.*

*Suite 2000*

*San Francisco, CA 94105*

*(415) 979-6900*

JOHN P. ELWOOD

*Counsel of Record*

JOSHUA S. JOHNSON

BRIAN L. HOWARD II

VINSON & ELKINS LLP

*2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,*

*NW, Suite 500 West*

*Washington, DC 20037*

*(202) 639-6500*

*jelwood@velaw.com*

*Counsel for MCC (Xiangtan) Heavy Industrial  
Equipment Co., Ltd.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Question Presented .....	I
Rule 29.6 Disclosure Statement .....	II
Appendix Contents .....	V
Table Of Authorities.....	VI
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional Provision Involved.....	2
Introduction.....	2
Statement .....	5
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	10
I. This Case Implicates An Acknowledged Split Among Federal And State Appellate Courts On Whether A Conspiracy-Based Theory Of Personal Jurisdiction Comports With Due Process.....	10
A. The Trial Court Relied On A Conspiracy- Based Theory Of Personal Jurisdiction.....	10
B. Appellate Courts Are Split On Whether The Conspiracy Theory Of Personal Jurisdiction Comports With Due Process.....	14
II. Exercising Personal Jurisdiction Over A Foreign Defendant Based On The Jurisdictional Contacts Of The Defendant's Alleged Co-Conspirators Violates Due Process ..	19
III.This Case Provides An Excellent Vehicle For Resolving A Recurring Federal Question Of	

IV

Substantial Importance That This Court Has  
Had Few Opportunities To Address.....27  
Conclusion ..... 33

V

**APPENDIX CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX A: Order of the Supreme Court of Virginia refusing petition for appeal (Mar. 22, 2018) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the Circuit Court of the City of Newport News denying motion to set aside default judgment (May 2, 2017) .....	2a
APPENDIX C: Letter opinion of the Circuit Court of the City of Newport News regarding motion to set aside default judgment (Mar. 27, 2017).....	4a
APPENDIX D: Amended default judgment order of the Circuit Court of the City of Newport News (May 2, 2016).....	28a
APPENDIX E: Order on Damages of the Circuit Court of the City of Newport News (Apr. 12, 2016) .....	37a
APPENDIX F: Order of the Supreme Court of Virginia denying petition for rehearing (May 11, 2018) .....	61a

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	32
<i>Ashby v. State</i> , 779 N.W.2d 343 (Neb. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bancroft &amp; Masters, Inc. v. Augusta Nat’l Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953).....	26
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	4, 10
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	4
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	12, 22
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	24, 25
<i>Cebulske v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , No. 14-cv-627, 2015 WL 1403148 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 25, 2015).....	24
<i>Central States, Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Reimer Express World Corp.</i> , 230 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Charles Schwab Corp. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 883 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2018).....	17, 23
<i>Chenault v. Walker</i> , 36 S.W.3d 45 (Tenn. 2001).....	14, 18

## VII

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Chirila v. Conforte</i> , 47 F. App'x 838 (9th Cir 2002) .....	15, 17
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991) .....	32
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014) .....	4, 10, 13, 32
<i>Dennis v. Jones</i> , 393 S.E.2d 390 (Va. 1990) .....	10
<i>Edmond v. U.S. Postal Serv. Gen. Counsel</i> , 949 F.2d 415 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	15
<i>Ex Parte Reindel</i> , 963 So. 2d 614 (Ala. 2007) .....	18
<i>Execu-Tech Bus. Sys., Inc. v. New Oji Paper Co.</i> , 752 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 2000) .....	18
<i>Fiore v. Walden</i> , 688 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>First Cmty. Bank, N.A. v. First Tenn. Bank, N.A.</i> , 489 S.W.3d 369 (Tenn. 2015) .....	31
<i>Gibbs v. PrimeLending</i> , 381 S.W.3d 829 (Ark. 2011) .....	15, 18
<i>Glumina Bank d.d. v. D.C. Diamond Corp.</i> , 527 S.E.2d 775 (Va. 2000) .....	7, 10, 11
<i>Gognat v. Ellsworth</i> , 224 P.3d 1039 (Colo. App. 2009) .....	14
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011) .....	4



## VIII

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Green v. Advance Ross Elecs. Corp.</i> , 427 N.E.2d 1203 (Ill. 1981).....	17
<i>Hammond v. Butler, Means, Evins &amp; Brown</i> , 388 S.E.2d 796 (S.C. 1990) .....	18
<i>Hanna v. Blanchette</i> , No. H-13-3119, 2014 WL 4185816 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2014) .....	24
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	11, 27
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	11
<i>Hewitt v. Hewitt</i> , 896 P.2d 1312 (Wash. Ct. App. 1995).....	17
<i>Hunt v. Nev. State Bank</i> , 172 N.W.2d 292 (Minn. 1969).....	18
<i>In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 3d 219 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	23
<i>In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-md-02311, 2015 WL 4508938 (E.D. Mich. July 24, 2015) .....	23
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	11
<i>Istituto Bancario Italiano SpA v. Hunter Eng’g Co.</i> , 449 A.2d 210 (Del. 1982).....	14, 18

IX

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>J &amp; M Assocs., Inc. v. Romero</i> , 488 F. App'x 373 (11th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	1
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	20
<i>Kipperman v. McCone</i> , 422 F. Supp. 860 (N.D. Cal. 1976).....	26
<i>Knaus v. Guidry</i> , 906 N.E.2d 644 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009) .....	3, 14, 17, 20
<i>Kramer Motors, Inc. v. British Leyland, Ltd.</i> , 628 F.2d 1175 (9th Cir. 1980).....	32
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949).....	28
<i>Lifestar Response of Md., Inc. v. Vegosen</i> , 594 S.E.2d 589 (Va. 2004).....	10
<i>M &amp; F Worldwide Corp. v. Pepsi-Cola Metro. Bottling Co.</i> , 512 S.W.3d 878 (Tex. 2017) .....	16
<i>Mackey v. Compass Mktg., Inc.</i> , 892 A.2d 479 (Md. 2006).....	18
<i>Mansour v. Super. Ct.</i> , 46 Cal. Rptr. 2d 191 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995) .....	17
<i>Martin v. Eide Bailly LLP</i> , No. 15-cv-1202, 2016 WL 4496570 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 26, 2016).....	23

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>McCulley v. Brooks &amp; Co. Gen. Contractors, Inc.</i> , No. 171117, 2018 WL 3471203 (Va. July 19, 2018) .....	8
<i>Melea, Ltd. v. Jawer SA</i> , 511 F.3d 1060 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	18, 26
<i>Merriman v. Crompton Corp.</i> , 146 P.3d 162 (Kan. 2006) .....	18
<i>National Indus. Sand Ass’n v. Gibson</i> , 897 S.W.2d 769 (Tex. 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Neumann v. Lincoln Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 14-cv-1285, 2016 WL 4257446 (S.D. Cal. May 16, 2016) .....	23
<i>O’Connell v. Bean</i> , 556 S.E.2d 741 (Va. 2002) .....	10
<i>Old Republic Nat’l Title Ins. Co. v. Bell</i> , No. 17-0245, 2018 WL 2449360 (Tex. June 1, 2018) .....	16
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979) .....	32
<i>Ploense v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.</i> , 882 N.E.2d 653 (Ill. App. Ct. 2007) .....	20
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980) .....	19
<i>Santa Fe Techs., Inc. v. Argus Networks, Inc.</i> , 42 P.3d 1221 (N.M. Ct. App. 2001) .....	15
<i>Schwartz v. Frankenhoff</i> , 733 A.2d 74 (Vt. 1999) .....	17

XI

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sheets v. Castle</i> , 559 S.E.2d 616 (Va. 2002).....	1, 2
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 378 F. App'x 582 (7th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co. v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 161 S.E.2d 694 (Va. 1968).....	7
<i>Stauffacher v. Bennett</i> , 969 F.2d 455 (7th Cir. 1992).....	28, 29
<i>Stover v. O'Connell Assocs., Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 1996).....	4, 12
<i>Textor v. Bd. of Regents of N. Ill. Univ.</i> , 711 F.2d 1387 (7th Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>Trois v. Apple Tree Auction Ctr., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>United States v. Swiss Am. Bank, Ltd.</i> , 274 F.3d 610 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>Unspam Techs., Inc. v. Chernuk</i> , 716 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Yamaha Motor Co. Ltd.</i> , 851 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	29, 30
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	32

## XII

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1391 .....	26
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-277.1 .....	8
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-328.1 .....	11
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-428(A)(ii) .....	8, 10
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Alex Carver, Note, <i>Rethinking Conspiracy Jurisdiction in Light of Stream of Commerce and Effects-Based Jurisdictional Principles</i> , 71 Vand. L. Rev. 1333 (2018).....	14, 19
Ann Althouse, <i>The Use of Conspiracy Theory to Establish In Personam Jurisdiction: A Due Process Analysis</i> , 52 Fordham L. Rev. 234 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
Brief for Appellees, <i>Deutsch v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 93 F.3d 986 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (No. 95-5122), 1995 WL 17204591 .....	26
Brief in Opposition to Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Fitch Ratings, Inc. v. First Community Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 15-1151 (May 23, 2016), <a href="http://bit.ly/2KGL9Ka">http://bit.ly/2KGL9Ka</a> .....	31
Brief of Amicus Curiae New England Legal Foundation in Support of Petitioner, <i>Fitch Ratings, Inc. v. First Community Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 15-1151 (Apr. 15, 2016), <a href="http://bit.ly/2KxKcVz">http://bit.ly/2KxKcVz</a> .....	26

XIII

<b>Other Authorities—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America in Support of Petitioner, <i>Fitch Ratings, Inc. v. First Community Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 15-1151 (Apr. 15, 2016), <a href="http://bit.ly/2lRMGPN">http://bit.ly/2lRMGPN</a> .....	28, 30
Jack Figura, <i>No Consensus on Conspiracy Theory of Personal Jurisdiction</i> , <i>Law360</i> (Jan. 31, 2018), <a href="http://bit.ly/2MUSCmC">http://bit.ly/2MUSCmC</a> .....	3, 4, 19
Liebherr Group, Annual Report 2017, <a href="http://bit.ly/2uui5Q0">http://bit.ly/2uui5Q0</a> .....	5
Liebherr in the People’s Republic of China, <a href="http://bit.ly/2NjPaTy">http://bit.ly/2NjPaTy</a> .....	6
Liebherr Worldwide, <a href="http://bit.ly/2tMSgXJ">http://bit.ly/2tMSgXJ</a> .....	5
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Fitch Ratings, Inc. v. First Community Bank, N.A.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2511 (2016) (No. 15- 1151), <a href="http://bit.ly/2KSXmfH">http://bit.ly/2KSXmfH</a> .....	30, 31
Press Release, Liebherr-International AG, Liebherr to Invest \$45 Million at Its Newport News Facility (Mar. 23, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/2LYV6zY">https://bit.ly/2LYV6zY</a> .....	6
Robert J. Condlin, “ <i>Defendant Veto</i> ” or “ <i>Totality of the Circumstances</i> ”? <i>It’s Time for the Supreme Court to Straighten Out the Personal Jurisdiction Standard Once Again</i> , 54 <i>Cath. U. L. Rev.</i> 53 (2004) .....	25

XIV

<b>Other Authorities—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Stephen A. Wood & James M. Reiland, <i>Goodbye to the “Conspiracy” Theory of Personal Jurisdiction?</i> , 99 Ill. B.J. 28 (2011).....	19
Stuart M. Riback, Note, <i>The Long Arm and Multiple Defendants: The Conspiracy Theory of In Personam Jurisdiction</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 506 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
Va. S. Ct. R. 3:19(d)(2).....	10
